CHAPTER 6.

TAXES IN LEE COUNTY.

AN ACT in relation to the collection of taxes in Lec County.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly City of Keoof the State of Iowa, That hereafter all taxes which kuk collects may be assessed and levied upon property within the of certain towarding townships of Montrose, Jackson, Des Moines and Van townships. Buren, Lee county, Iowa, shall be collected at the city of Keokuk in said county, by the Recorder and Treasurer, or by the Deputy Recorder holding his office in the said city of Keokuk, and the said Deputy Recorder is hereby authorized and empowered to collect, receive and receipt for said taxes in the name of his principal, and taxes so collected shall be paid into the County Treasury and dealt with in all respects as other taxes under laws now or hereafter in force.

SEC. 2. The said Recorder or his Deputy at the city Books. of Keokuk, shall procure all necessary books for their use under the provisions of this act, and the same shall

be paid for by the county of Lee.

SEC. 3. The Recorder and Treasurer of Lee county Recorder furshall forthwith furnish the said Deputy Recorder at nish duplic'te Keokuk with a duplicate copy of the assessment and copy of as-levy of taxes upon all property within the aforesaid sessment and townships for the year 1863; and shall also as soon as practicable, furnish similar duplicate copies of all assessment of taxes for all townships which are unpaid.

Sec. 4. The Treasurer and Recorder of Lee county Respinsibility. shall be responsible for the acts of his Deputy occasioned by this Act, and may require of said Deputy such bond and security as he may deem necessary for

his protection.

SEC. 5. This Act shall not be so construed as to change the time, place or manner of selling property Construction. within the townships above named for delinquent taxes.

Sec. 6. The assessment and tax books hereafter Assessment made for the townships aforesaid shall be furnished by & tax books. the Board of Supervisors, or the Clerk thereof to the Recorder or his Deputy at Keokuk as soon as practicable after the same is completed, and to this end the assessment and levy of taxes for the townships aforesaid, which are hereafter made shall be copied into a tax book separately from the tax books of the balance of Lee county.

SEC. 7. This Act being deemed by the General As-

Separate tax sembly of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Daily State Register, Daily Gate City and Fort Madison Plain-dealer, which publication shall be at the expense of Lee county.

Approved February 5th, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register, 10th day of February, 1864, and in the Daily Gate City 10th February, 1864, and in the Fort Madison Plaindealer 12th of February, 1864.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

.....

CHAPTER 7.

IMMIGRATION OF NEGROES.

AN ACT to repeal chapter seventy-two of the acts of the Third General Assembly, entitled "An Act to prohibit the immigration of free negroes into this State."

Preamble.

Whereas, Doubts exist on the part of some as to whether chapter seventy-two of the Regular Session of the Third General Assembly of the State of Iowa is a part of the law of said State of Iowa, and

Whereas, The enforcement of the provisions of said chapter has been attempted contrary to the wishes and intentions of a large majority of the people of this

State, therefore, to set all doubts at rest,

Repeal Ch. 72 of the State of Iowa, That chapter seventy-two of acts Third Gen'l Assembly.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That chapter seventy-two of acts passed at the Regular Session of the Third General Assembly of the State of Iowa, entitled "An Act to prohibit the immigration of free negroes into this State,"

be, and the same is hereby repealed.

Pending suits State, in pursuance of the provisions of said act, shall be dismissed.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance by the General Assembly, shall take effect by publication in the State Register and Iowa Homestead, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 5th, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the State Register on the 10th day of February, A. D. 1864, and in the Iowa Homestead on the 17th day of February, A. D. 1864.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.